# CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

By this instrument, the Parties, ATHLETE and ANSA FRANCHISE, duly qualified in the Registration Form (Annex I), resolve to sign this instrument, hereinafter referred to as "Contract", which will be governed by the following clauses and conditions, in compliance with the principle of good -faith.

#### **WHEREAS**

a) ANSA Franchise operates, in its territorial area of operation, as an ANSA franchisee; It isb) the Athlete recognizes the excellence of the ANSA group, and sought out the ANSA Franchise with the aim of contracting the services provided by it.

In view of the above, both parties, by mutual agreement, decide to formalize this service provision contract ("Agreement"), subject to the following conditions:

## **OBJECT**

1.1 The purpose of this Agreement is the execution, by the ANSA Franchise, of training services in individualized personal, professional and management development ("Services"), to be provided during a tour with an estimated duration of 2 weeks, starting on the 23rd July and ending by August 6, 2024, in the following locations:

Andorra
Barcelona, Spain)
Third country (Unconfirmed)

It is worth remembering that the inclusion of a third country in the tour is not guaranteed. The possibility of visiting a third country, such as Switzerland, is subject to later confirmation.

Furthermore, the Tour has an estimated duration of 2 weeks, and can be extended for a longer period posteriorly.

## **TERM**

- 2.1 This Agreement comes into force on the date of its signature and will be valid until the end of the tour, and may only be renewed upon the execution, in writing, of a competent addendum.
- 2.1.1 Notwithstanding the provisions of the caput, this instrument may be terminated by the Athlete at any time, provided that he previously notifies the ANSA Franchise of his intention at least 30 (thirty) days in advance of the date of intended termination, at the end of which the Contract will be fully terminated. In this case, the Athlete must pay the ANSA Franchise the amount corresponding to 10% (ten percent) of the total amount that would be paid if the Contract was fully fulfilled.

#### PRICE AND PAYMENT METHOD

- 3.1 For the provision of Services, the athlete will pay the ANSA Franchise the amount of 3,000 euros (three thousand euros), plus the costs of air tickets. The athlete can choose our installment payment plan, according to conditions to be agreed with the ANSA Franchise.
- 3.2 The amounts set out in Annex I must be paid strictly in the manner also set out there. Once the agreed payment deadline is exceeded, the Athlete will incur default, being subject, in addition to sending their data to credit protection agencies (such as SPC and Serasa), also to a fine of 2% (two percent) on the amount of the debt, plus interest of 1% (one percent) per month, calculated pro rata die, until the effective payment date.
- 3.3 The Athlete declares to be aware that delay in paying any of the amounts set out in Annex I will give the ANSA Franchise the right to immediately suspend the provision of the Services.

## ANSA FRANCHISE OBLIGATIONS

- 4.1 Perform the Services using your best efforts and in accordance with what is described in the first clause above:
- 4.2 Promote the training and games provided for in the Regulations, allowing the Athlete to participate in up to 02 (two) training sessions per week, at times and in accordance with the class schedule made available by the ANSA Franchise and informed in advance to the Athlete, and

# ATHLETE'S OBLIGATIONS

- 5.1 Make payments as provided for in this instrument;
- 5.2 Use online platforms only for the purposes set out in this Agreement;
- 5.3 Respect the instructions of the trainers responsible for the training, not acting in any way to harm the ANSA Franchise, ANSA or any third party;

# ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER

- 6.1 The Parties may not, unless expressly authorized in writing by the ANSA Franchise, assign or transfer, in whole or in part, the rights and obligations assumed in this instrument.
- 6.1.1 It is hereby excluded the possibility of the ANSA Franchise assigning or transferring, in whole or in part, its contractual position to any company that may assume the status of ANSA franchisee within the scope of its geographic location.

# ASSIGNMENT OF IMAGE USE

7.1 The Athlete expressly authorizes the ANSA Franchise, as well as any company in the ANSA group, to use photos, images, videos or voice, which were obtained or recorded during their stay in the places where training is carried out or the Services provided under this Agreement, to promote the "ANSA" brand and the Services. Such use may be made in any means of communication, physical or digital, in Brazil or abroad, during the entire period of validity of this instrument and for a period of 5 (five) years after its end, neither the ANSA Franchise nor the Athlete, entitled to any remuneration or compensation for the use mentioned herein.

#### **TERMINATION**

- 8.1 This Agreement may be considered terminated by operation of law, regardless of interpellation or notification, judicial or extrajudicial, in the following cases:
- a) in the event of bankruptcy, self-bankruptcy request, judicial recovery, or insolvency of either Party:
- b) if the Athlete delays any payment due to the ANSA Franchise for more than 60 (sixty) days;
- c) if force majeure or unforeseeable circumstances occur that make it impossible to continue the Services:
- d) if any attitude of the Athlete was considered by the ANSA Franchise as discrediting his conduct, including, but not limited to, physical or verbal offenses against any other ANSA Franchise athletes, their employees, partners or any damage or attempt to damage to ANSA Franchise assets or ANSA's reputation.
- 8.2 Notwithstanding other provisions stipulated in this Agreement, the party that gives rise to the termination of this instrument as established in subparagraphs "b)" and "d)" of item 8.1 above must pay the opposing party a compensatory criminal fine corresponding to 30% (thirty percent) of the amount that would be due until the end of the contract, as provided for in item 3.1 above, in addition to procedural expenses and other legal obligations.

#### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

- 9.1 The Parties, in carrying out their obligations hereunder, must respect the rules, legislation and regulations applicable to them.
- 9.2 This Agreement must be respected, as written, by the parties, their heirs and/or successors.
- 9.3 Any change to this contract will only be valid if made in writing and by mutual agreement between the parties.

And, as they are in accordance with the terms of the obligations arising from this instrument and its annexes, the Parties sign this contract in two copies of equal content and form, before the witnesses below, after everything has been read and found to be in order, electing the central

forum of the District of the city of Sugarland, Texas, to the exclusion of any other, as the only one competent to resolve any conflicts arising therefrom.

Sugarland, Texas